



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

E&ITD - Dr. Santhosh Babu IAS (Retd) - Changing the terms of appointment and fixing consolidated pay/charge allowance as Managing Director, Kerala State IT Infrastructure Ltd and holding additional charge of the post of Managing Director, Kerala Fibre Optic Network - Orders Issued.

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (A) DEPARTMENT G.O.(Ms)No.26/2023/ITD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 10-07-2023

Read 1. G.O.(Ms)No.32/2021/ITD dated 07.10.2021

- 2. G.O.(Ms)No.27/2022/LSGD dated 18.02.2022.
- 3. G.O.(Rt)No.82/2022/ITD dated 17.05.2022.
- 4. G.O.(Ms)No.35/2022/ITD dated 29.09.2022
- 5. Letter No.MD/KSITIL/2022/6190 dated 09.06.2022 from the Managing Director, Kerala State IT Infrastructure Ltd.

ORDER

As per the Government Order read as 1st paper above Dr. Santhosh Babu was appointed as the Managing Director of Kerala State Information Technology Infrastructure Ltd for a period of one year in the rank, status and scale of pay of Principal Secretary on reemployment basis. The pay and allowances of the incumbent was subsequently fixed as per Government Order read as 2nd paper above.

- 2. The service of Dr. Santhosh Babu, Managing Director, Kerala State Information Technology Infrastructure Limited is extended for a further period of 2 years with effect from 11.10.2022 in the rank, status and scale of pay of Principal Secretary, on re-employment basis. He is holding the additional charges of the posts of Managing Director, Kerala Fibre Optic Network Ltd and Chief Mission Director/Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.
- 2. As per the letter read as 5th paper above, the Managing Director,

Kerala State IT Infrastructure Ltd requested to revise his pay and allowances commensurate with rank and quality and volume of work.

3. Government, having examined the matter in detail, hereby change the terms of appointment of Dr. Santhosh Babu IAS (Retd) as Managing Director, KSITIL from re-employment basis to contractual basis. Government fix an amount of Rs. 2,55,000/- per month as consolidated pay for holding the post of Managing Director Kerala State IT Infrastructure Ltd. and additional charge of the post of Managing Director, Kerala Fibre Optic Network Ltd (Rs.1,80,000/- & 75,000/-respectively), as a special case and subject to the condition that this will not be considered as a precedent in future cases,

(By order of the Governor) DR RATHAN U KELKAR I A S SECRETARY

To:

The Managing Director, Kerala State IT Infrastructure Ltd.

The Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Thiruvananthapuram

The Registrar of Companies, Kochi.

General Administration (SC) Dept (Vide item No......... dated 05.07.2023)

Electronics & IT (B) Department/Local Self Government Department.

I&PRD, Web & New Media (for uploading in the Govt website).

Stock File/ Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer